

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18834/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 29/03/2012 in WP No.1584/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BANSIDHAR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 06/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.R.Bala, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr.T.D.Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This is a petition for setting aside the order passed by the Division Bench of the Delhi High Court dismissing the writ petition filed by the petitioners against the order of the Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi in the matter of fixation of the respondent's pay in the scale of Rs.5000-6000 from the date of completion of 24 years service.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

In our considered view, the reasons recorded by the

Tribunal and the High Court for upholding the respondent's claim for grant of the pay scale of Rs.5,000-6,000 on completion of 24 years service i.e. on 12.6.2002 are legally correct and the order under challenge does not suffer from any legal infirmity requiring interference under Article 136 of the Constitution.

The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed.

The petitioners are allowed four months time to implement the direction given by the Tribunal. They shall do the needful and submit a report in the Registry of the Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master